The Company’s foreign operation is exactEarth Europe. The assets and liabilities of the foreign operations are translated from GBP into CAD using the
exchange rates in effect as at the dates of the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position. Unrealized translation gains and losses are recognized in other
comprehensive income (loss). The accumulated currency translation adjustments are recognized in income when there is a reduction in the net investment
in the foreign operations.

Foreign currency risks arising from translation of assets and liabilities of foreign operations into the Company’s functional currency are generally not
hedged.

The majority of the Company’s foreign currency risk resides with USD, GBP, and EUR transactions. To evaluate the sensitivity of net loss to potential
changes in exchange rates, actual changes in exchange rates during the fiscal year were considered as an indicative range of potential changes in exchange
rates as noted in the table below. The rates were entered into models that show the valuation impact to customer contracts, cash balances and foreign
currency denominated monetary Consolidated Statements of Financial Position items.

Currency

Change
in

exchange
rate vs
CAD

Increase
(decrease)
in net loss

USD   +6%  $ 296
   -6 %  ($  296)

GBP   +1%  $ 19
   -1 %  ($  19)

EUR   +1%  $ 28
   -1 %  $ (28)

Potential foreign currency impacts for the year ended October 31, 2020:

Currency

Change
in

exchange
rate vs
CAD

Increase
(decrease)
in net loss

USD   +1%  $ 35
   -1 %  ($  35)

GBP   +1%  $ 12
   -1 %  ($  12)

EUR   +1%  $ 45
   -1 %  $ (45)

Interest rate risk

The Company’s risk exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to new financing or renewals of existing financing arrangements. The Company’s
policy is to review its borrowing requirements on a continual basis and to enter into fixed or variable interest rate borrowing arrangements as required. The
SIF loan is a non-interest bearing loan recorded at amortized cost. Therefore, the Company is not exposed to fluctuations in interest rates.